MEMORANDUM

OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
COUNTY OF PLACER
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors
FROM: Thomas M. Milier, County Executive Officer

Submitted by Rich Cotwell, Chief Assistant County Executive Officer
Bekki Riggan, Principal Management Analyst

DATE: May 8, 2007

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC PLANNING SESSION FOLLOW UP MEMO #1

ACTION REQUESTED:

Receive follow up information from the 2007-08 Strategic Planning Sessicn, and provide
any necassary staff direction.

BACKGROUND

This is the first in a senes of memoranda that will address topics of interest and questions
that were the result of the Strategic Planning Session held by the Board of Supervisors
(Board) on March 27, 2007. During that session, staff presented the Board with revenue
and expenditure trend data, and received Board priorities and guidance for use in crafting
the 2007-08 Proposed Budgel. The Board also pased a number of follow up questions,
and this memo and the associated attachments will address several of those outstanding
questions. There will be additional memoranda in the future that address remaining topics
of interest.

The attachments contained in this memorandum are:

1. Statement of Placer County business practices, clanfying Board direction regarding
vhanticipated new or increased revenues, including increases in State / Federal
funding.

2. An analysis of the $8.1 million anticipated shortfall in public safety funding for the
2007-08 Proposed Budget.

3. A review of Heaith and Human Services Department expenditures, identifying $5.1
million in additional resources that would be needed tc maintain the current leveis of
service in the coming fiscal year,

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no immediate fiscal impact associated with this memorandum.

e



Attachment 1

PLACER COUNTY
BUSINESS PRACTICE

Upon a department receiving maternal new or increased revenues, including State or Federal
funding in excess of that estimated in the budget, options for the use of these additional funds
shall be presented to the Board of Supervisors with a focus given to reallocation of ihe General

Fund commitment to Board priorities.

/0



Attachment 2

Public Safety $8.1 Million Unfunded
FY 2007-08 CEO Recommended

Budget Category Unfunded

Salanes/Benefits
- Projected DSA Increase $4.8M
- PPEOQ { MOU Increases
- Fiil Year Funding for Prior Year Approved Fosiions

Charges from/to Departments
- Auburn Justice Center Utility & Maintenange Costs $2.2M
- Informaticn Technology Charges
- Employee Group Insurance {retiree}

FY 2006-07 Carryover Reduction
- Improved recrutingfhiring practices - less vacangiesflower salary savings $1.7M
- Departmental absorption of current yaar salary and benefit increases

Subtotal $8.7M

Offsetting Reductions

- Fixed Aasets ($600,000)
- Serviges & Supplies

- Revenles

Total $3.1M

$4.8 million salary and bensfit increase resulting from projected Deputy Sheriff
Association (DSA) increases, Placaer Public Employees Qrganization (PPEQ) negotiated
labor contract increases, and realizing full-year costs of previously approved positions.

Net increase of $2.2 million in Charges from/to County Departments including pass-
through of new costs refated to the Aubum Justice Center facility, information technology,
and employee/retiree insurance.

$1.7 million reduced camryover availability resulting from successful hiring and retention of
employees, absorption of current yvear salary and benefit increases and reduced revenues
from the previous year.

Fixed Assets, Services and Supplies and Revenues also reduced $600,000 to partially
offset cost increases.

7



Public Safety Fund Balance Carryover Analysis

Available Public Safety fund balances remaining at the end of a fiscal year have
historically been utilized during the budget process 1o help off-set projecied funding
shortfalls in the following fiscal year - this source of funding is referred to as an
individual department’'s Fund Balance Carryover. The table below dispiays a
comparison of the Public Safety fund balances for the last four budget cycles — FY
2006-07 is based exclusively on projections and estimates for the current fiscal year:

Fund Balance Carryover
FY Ending Sheriff Frobation A[r):;::gy Pumr?ot?my ?;Tmpr;ﬁ;: ?fr;i?-
f:stﬁg:faﬂ; $916,131 $800,000 $800,000 $2,616,131 -53%
FY 2005-06 $2,719799 | $1263212 | $1,508,092 $5,581, 104 8%
FY 2004-05 $3,033.245 | $1.223062 | $896,621 $5,152,928 91%
FY 200204 $947.577 $792,398 $058 347 $2,698,722 NA

Largest percentage of fund balance carryover is attributed to funded allocations that
rermain vacant for at least a portion of the budget year.

As displayed above, current FY 2006-07 projections indicate dramatic decreases
across the board in available fund balances to help off-set projected FY 2007-08
funding shortfalls for Public Safety depariments.

Increase from FY 04-05 to FY 05-06 and decrease from FY 05-06 to FY 06-07
directly attributed to lower vacancy rates in all three Public Safety departments.
Improved recruitment and hiring practices have resuited in total vacancies
decreasing by 5% over the past two years. Total allocations increased by 9% during
the same period.

Projected FY 2006-07 end of year carryover is $1.7M lower than originally projected
at FY 2006-07 Final Budget — departments absorbed substantial salary and benefit

increases in current year budgets, as well as some facility relocation and Auburn
Justice Center pre-move costs.

73



Position Allocation Comparison {Authorized vs. Filled)

Increaze n .
Year ﬁlh‘.}al. ted Mocgﬁom COver) Flled Positions | Vacancy Rate Cost I’}":‘::[sér?:;r Prior

Prior Year

FY D7/08 CEQ Recommended 7 0% 678 7% $5,999 499

FY 07/0B Basa FEY 0% 678 7% $5.170,727

FY 06/07 Base 731 3% 678 7% $6,687.005

FY 05/06 Base 711 6% 633 11% $11,048 377

FY 04/05 Base 672 5485 12%

Allocated positions in public safety have increased by almost 8% since FY 04/05 and included a decreasing vacancy rate from
172% i FY 04105 to 7% i FY 06/07. Salary and Benefit costs are direclly impacted by these camponents, which experienced a
30% increase from FY 04/0% to FY 06/07_ An additional 14% increase is required for salary and benefits to keep the public safety
departments whole from FY 06/07 to FY 07/08. These percentages reflect the increase in expenses without recognizing any
offsetling revenues of reimbursemernts.

Tahoe to Roseville,

Since FY 04/05, public safety departments have received §9 new positions. New positions have included Deputy District
Attarneys, Legal Secretarys, Deputy Probation Officers, Administrative Legal Clerks, Deputy Sheriffs, Dispatchers, Information
Technology positions, and clerical staff. The increases have supported increased caseloads, and expansion of service areas from

FY 0708 Position Count Sheriff District Attomey Probation Total PS

Allocated 466 125 140 ™

Filled 429 118 131 6578 92.7% Filled

Funded 457 123 140 720 7.3% Vacant

UnfundedNacant 9 2 0 11

Funded/Vacant 19 5 g 33

Unfunded Overhires 30 1] 1] 30 increase Ovear Prior Year

Salary/Benefit Base Budget $56 101848 | $14.121,344 §$12 887 224 $82.112,513 $9,999 499
14%

FY 0807 Position Count Sheriff District Attorney Probation Total PS

Alocated 466 125 140 731

Filed 429 118 131 678 92.7% Filled

Funded 457 123 140 720 7.3% Vacant

Unfunded/\Vacant 9 2 0 11

Funded/\VVacant 19 5 9 33

Unfunded Cverhires 30 Q 0 30 Increase Cver Prior Year

Salary/Benefit Base Budget $50,228 513 | $11.,981,480 $10,803.021 $73.113.014 $5 687 005
10%

FY D506 Position Count Shenff Digtrict Attomey Probation Total PS

[Allocated 454 120 137 711

Fillad 402 104 127 633 82 0% Filled

Funded 445 118 137 700 £1.0% Vacant

Unfunded/Vacant g 2 0 11

Futided/Vacarnt 43 14 10 &7

Unfunded Qverhires 29 1] 4] 29 iherease Ovar Poor Year

Salary/Benefit Base Budget $45464 244 | $10402281 $10,559 484 $66,426,000 11,048,377
20%

FY C4/05 Position Count Sherift District Attomey Probation Tatal PS

Allocated 434 107 131 6572

Filled 3E4 102 169 535 88.5% Filled

Funded 413 103 123 635 11.5% Vacant

Unfunded/Vacam 21 4 8 33

FungedVacant 29 1 14 44

Unifunded Overhires 14 1] g 14

Salary/Beneft Base Budget $35,054,491 | $9.0016972 $6.321,449 $55,377 632

73




Jeek Joud ay) uey) ss9| %06/

51 ING JeaAk 1SB| Stul} SWeS ay) WOy 9,70 7 dn s1 xe] se(es Alejes ougnd ‘apimele)g “leed Joud ou) UByl SS9 %8¢ ) §t ING
‘Jeak 15B| oL} BWEeS BLY) WO} %pZ I dn alB xg) sa|es Aees ognd Joy sidtansl Aiuno) 1ede|d 0790 Ad JO UDIBW JO SY

"uonerosidde

aold swoy jo Buuexeem & pue ‘yimolB ewoocur jeuosied ur uojonpal B ‘ymouB gol eduiojied ul umepmols e o}
pejngquie sl sIyl Bumols Ul ywmolh siy; Jesemoy ‘IEaA YoBs 85BeIdUl O} SBenuUnuod anuassy Xe| sejes Alajes algng

%% %S %01 0%} %t el %Z
tar'lec'or % 1¢i2'16L'8¢E ¢ | ZLR'SOF' L(C $ | SOO'¥ZL'VE ¢ P C00'2TL'0E ¢ | 81B'9vR'ET $1a1y'8.8'e2 3
‘{0id §0740 Ad ‘Joud £0/90 A G0/50 Ad S0/0 Ad #O/E0 Ad EO/Z0 Ad Z20/1L0 Ad
enupAey Z11 dosd jO uogRIoNy AUnn?) J8deld
%t %l %R %8 %/ %Z %t
180'988'C98'28 LIO'BOS' 2I8'TS QTO'TINOCE'Z  $ | BEB'EBZ'IZAT S GLLIGL'PEF'E $ | L0L'BIR'TLZ'T B |s08'sPTRIZ? $
fosd 20740 Ad Told 20/90 Ad /50 A S0/¥D Ad PO/E0 Ad £0/20 Ad 20710 Ad
anusasy Z1j dosd apimelels

NOILY20TTY ¥32V1d ANV AIMIALYLS - HLMOYO 3NNIAIY ¢L1 dOdd




$680k of the $4.8 miliion staffing impact

A Representation of Carried Ovar Position Costs into New Fiscal Year

District Attormey

Fiscal Year Funding Purpose

FY 05/06 $451,.859 (Funding for 13 new positions for six manths

FY 06/07 $461,859 |Funding for remaining six months of the 13 new positions approved in 05/06

$223,941 |Funding for 5§ new positions for six months

FY 06/07 Total $685.800

FY 07/08 $223,941 |Funding for remaining six months of the 5 new positions approved in 06/07

Probation

Fiscal Year Funding Purpose

£y 0508 $115,307 IFunding for 6 new posiions for 7 months

FY 06/07 $32,363 IFunding for remalining 5 months of the 8 new positions approved in 0506

$413,558 [Funding for 2 new positions for 7 months and 1 position at 12 months

FY 0607 Total $495 926

FY 07/08 $108,749 {Funding for remaining 5 months of the 2 new positions approved in 06/07

Sherift

Fiscal Year Funding Purpose

FY 05/06 $840,196 |Funding for 21 new postions for 7 months

Y 0BT $709,505 [Funding for remaining 5 months of the 21 new positions approved in 05/06
Est. §$484.750 |Funding for 13 new positions for 7 months

FY D807 Total

FYQ7/08 Est $346,250 [Funding for remaining 5 months of the 13 new positions approved in 08/07

75



Aftachment 3

PLACER COUNTY
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
2006-07
iIMPLEMENTED COST SAVINGS STRATEGIES

During fiscal year 2006-07 HHS has worked diligently and effectively to provide
the financial stewardship for all revenue streams and sources allocated to our
programs. This financial stewardship is no more ¢ritical than at the local level.
Your Board has recognized and supported HHS' uninterrupted delivery of many
critical programs as demonstrated by your generous General Fund commitment
of $22.9 million for this current fiscal year.

| am pleased to report back to you today that HHS has realized savings in excess
of $4.5 million during this fiscal year as a result of our pragmatic, yet innovative,
approaches to program design, service delivery and claiming strategies. The
table below documents these savings. | anticipate that these strategies will result
in similar savings in future years, supporting your financial stewardship of our
County's critical fiscal resousces. Without these implemented strategies, HHS
funding gap for 2007-08 would be approximately $11 million.

ASQC Savings

» Recovery courts provide treatment resulting in
avoidance of jail bed utiization estimated to be $2,000,000
valued at $2 million

» Transition to sustainable, community-based
residential facility, and start-up of
private/contracted board and care facility $600,000

» Program redesigns resulting in more effective
client placements, shorter lengths of stay and

increased federal reimbursement $325,000
| CS0C o
» Redesigned services and adopted best practices
| achieving program efficiencies and savings $275,000
| > Enhanced billing effectiveness ~ $600,000

Community Health/Clinics

» Pharmacy savings due to use of Pharmaceutical $530,000 |
Company indigent Medication Programs i

|

5/2/2007 1



» Emergency Room Utilization Review which
controls spiraling costs associated with 2
inappropriate use of emergency rooms $50,000 |
¥ Reduced contracting costs for hospitalized care
i $70,000
» Decreased use of County Genera! Fund, and
increased revenue from state/federal resources
$86.000
TOTAL $4,536,000
5/2/2007 2

77



2007-08 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Program Reductions/impacts resulting from
$5.1 million Funding Gap

State/Federal Programs:

Restore
To Base

Program
Enhance-

Services ments

FAdutt System of Care

: Planned Service Reductions & Impacts due to inadeguate

State/Federal Funding:

+ 500 persons with severe mentat illness {mood, anxiety or eating
disorders} will not receive specialty mental health services. It is

k expected that these persons will seek care in other venues, but they

may be challenged with employment or other community adjustrents.

Worker caseloads will remain at the high leve! of 7¢. (Caseloads
were 680 two years ago.} There is no possibility of adequate care with
caseloads higher than 70. .

$837.286

Children’s System of Care
Planned Service Reductions and impacts due to inadequate
! State/Federal Funding:

¢ Child Weifare Services caseloads will increase from 25 to up to an
average of 35 per worker. As a result, we would anticipate delays or
compromised quality in the work those workers provide to both
Education and the Courts.

Family reunification services — up te 380 children will have a
decreased occurrence of monthly visits by CWS staff. Parents and
family members will experience reduced reunification effectiveness as
well as decreased adoption services.

| » CPS worker investigations - caseloads will grow from 17 to an
! average of 22.

Pending resoclution of MOL agreement with Placer County Office of
Education, the following may result:

~ 40 children with late or delayed mental health assessments.

~ 24 children will require placement in non-public, special education

, classrooms, with requisite transportation and other administrative
i costs.

Waiting lists will increase for outpatient and school-based counseling.

= 90 children will not receive timely, mandated mental health services.

$1,494, 336

$1,000,000

Community Clinics
Planned Service Reductions and Impacts due to inadequate
State/Federal Funding:

Scheduling and billing affecting 24,500 patient visits will be negatively
| impacted with continued use of existing, inefficiant software.

$281.443 |

78



» Increased waiting time and decreased availability of medical
providers.
Community Health h $385,115 |
Planned Service Reductions and Impacts due to inadequate
State/Federal Funding:
» 260 patients without state/federal reimbursement ehigibiity will not
receive public health nursing services (30% or 78 have serious
substance abuse).
| » Communicable disease follow up will be prioritized. It is estimated
: that 300 people will not receive communicable disease follow up. For
| example, occasional food-porne illnesses, and Chlamydia.
» Wil not fill vacant epidemiologist pesition, which will resuit in lack of
statistical public health data.
& The wait time for nursing services after referral has been received will
I increase from 2 months to 3 months. |
] » 17 community groups, including 9 schools, will not receive funding for '
projects that assist students to achieve academic and employment
success as well as reduce substance abuse, sexuaily transmitted
disease and {een pregnancy, impacting 980 youth.
' Human Services $680,779 1
| Planned Service Reductions and Impacts due to inadequate
State/Federal Funding:
» Caseloads currently range from 30 to 300, depending on specific
program, and will increase to a range of 35 to 350.
+ Medically Indigent Adult {MIA) eligibility services will be eliminated in
Roseville.
» Employment services for 150 Welfare to Work clients will be reduced
or eliminated, and it is likely they will become unemployed and/or
___ remain on public assistance, thereby increasing total cases. ] |
Local Programs:
Animal Services $23,871 |
No impacts. Enhanced funding is requested for a ¥ time Volunteer : i
Coordinator position. '
Environmental Health $370,429
To be funded through a proposed fee increase -
| Subtotais - - [ $5.049.388 | $23.871]
Estimated Funding Gap/All HHS Divisions: $5,073,259

79



MEMORANDUM

Placer County Health and Human Services Department
Administration Department

Date May 2, 2007
To: CEO
From: Richard J. Burton, M.D., M.P.H.

Subject: Enhanced SB 80 Test Claim Proposal

HHS has consistently worked with County Counsel and the County Executive Office to identify and
seek funding for unfunded state mandates. In claims processed after successful challenges of
unfunded state mandates, Placer County has received over $6.7 million in the last two years alone.
HHS will continue {o work with cur County Counsel, the County Executive Office and colleagues
from across the state to assure that the state is held acccuntable to provide adeguate funding for
the level of service it mandates.

There are currently test claims pending before the State Commission on State Mandates that
would provide funding for services we provide including indigent medical care, child protective
sefvices, and tn Home Supportive Services that could come to conclusion as early as this summer,
and we will provide the BOS an update regarding these claims at the August budget hearings.

5



	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06a
	06b
	06c
	06d
	07a
	07b
	08a
	08b
	08c
	08d
	08e
	09a
	09b
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15a
	15b
	15c
	16
	17
	18
	19a
	19b
	19c
	19d
	20a
	20b
	20c
	20d
	21
	22
	23a
	23b
	23c
	23d
	23e
	23f
	24a
	24b
	24c
	24d
	25a
	25b
	26a
	26b
	26c
	26d
	27a
	27b
	27c
	27d
	27e
	27f
	27g
	27h
	27i
	27j
	27k
	28a
	28b
	28c
	29a
	29b
	29c
	29d
	29e
	29f
	30a
	30b
	30c
	31a
	31b
	31c
	32
	33



